IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN RE: DISCIPLINE OF RONALD W. ROVACCHI.

No. 38769



ORDER OF DISBARMENT

This is an automatic appeal from a Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board hearing panel's recommendation that attorney Ronald Rovacchi was temporarily suspended on W. Rovacchi be disbarred. January 19, 2001. The amended disciplinary complaint included eleven counts, and charged Rovacchi with nine violations of SCR 115 (suspended attorneys), one violation of SCR 152 (scope of representation), three violations of SCR 153 (diligence), eleven violations of SCR 154 (communication), one violation of SCR 156 (confidentiality), one violation of SCR 157 (conflict of interest), ten violations of SCR 165 (safekeeping property), two violations of SCR 166 (declining or terminating representation), one violation of SCR 172 (candor before the tribunal), one violation of SCR 181 (truthfulness in statements to others), one violation of SCR 183 (dealing with unrepresented persons), ten violations of SCR 200(2) (failure to respond to disciplinary authority), and eleven violations of SCR 203 (misconduct). The complaint alleges that Rovacchi retained over \$200,000 in misappropriated funds and unearned fees.

Rovacchi was personally served with copies of the amended complaint, a notice of intent to take default, and notice of the formal

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA hearing before the panel.¹ He failed to answer the complaint or respond to the state bar, and did not appear at the formal hearing. The panel therefore granted bar counsel's motion to proceed on a default basis under SCR 105(2), and the charges in the complaint were deemed admitted. The panel recommended that Rovacchi be disbarred.

Having reviewed the record, we agree that disbarment is warranted. Accordingly, Ronald W. Rovacchi is hereby disbarred. To the extent not completed for the temporary suspension, Rovacchi and the state bar shall comply with the notice provisions of SCR 115. Rovacchi shall pay the costs of the disciplinary proceedings to the state bar within thirty days of the date of this order.

It is so ORDERED.

Maupin, C.J

Maupin

Young, J.

Agosti J.

Jeault, J

Shearing, J.

Rose, J.

Becker, J.

¹We note that bar counsel expended great effort to ensure that Rovacchi received actual notice of the proceedings, well in excess of the duties imposed by SCR 109.

cc: Richard J. Pocker, Chair,
Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board
Rob W. Bare, Bar Counsel
Allen W. Kimbrough, Executive Director
Perry Thompson, Admissions Office,
Supreme Court of the United States
Ronald W. Rovacchi